
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 809 

  ANSWERED ON 25/07/2023 

 

VARIOUS PHASES OF PMGSY IN ODISHA 

 

809.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the length of road constructed under the Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) so far in Odisha, phase-

wise particularly in Kalahandi and Nuapada districts; 

(b)  the details of the funds spent under the said yojana in Odisha, 

district-wise; 

(c)  the number of villages connected and the number of people 

benefitted by the road in Kalahandi and Nuapada districts 

under the said yojana; and 

(d)  whether the Government has connected all the villages 

identified in the said two district of Odisha under PMGSY and if 

so, the details thereof? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

  

(a):       The details of roads constructed under various verticals of 

the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in respect of 

Odisha and for Kalahandi and Nuapada districts, as on 19th July, 

2023, are as under: - 

 

 



 

State-Odisha 

Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance** 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

PMGSY-I 15,808 60,961 523 15,787 58,526 509 21 48 14 

PMGSY-II 636 3,672 30 634 3,648 29 2 3 1 

RCPLWEA* 52 529 2 31 434 0 21 92 2 

PMGSY-III 1,404 9,376 149 617 5,963 21 787 3,337 128 

Total 17,900 74,538 704 17,069 68,571 559 831 3,480 145 

 * Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas 

  

District- Kalahandi  

Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance** 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

PMGSY-I 747 3,325 58 747 3,150 57 0 0 1 

PMGSY-II 33 152 8 33 150 8 0 0 0 

PMGSY-III 44 368 13 3 113 0 41 254 13 

Total 824 3,845 79 783 3,413 65 41 254 14 

  

District- Nuapada 

Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance** 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

No. of 

Bridges 

PMGSY-I 307 1,392 6 306 1,367 6 1 3 0 

PMGSY-II 8 59 0 8 59 0 0 0 0 

PMGSY-III 21 168 1 0 54 0 1 115 1 

Total 336 1,619 7 314 1,480 6 2 118 1 

**Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and 

completed length due to reduction in curve length, change in 

alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc.  

  

(b):   The details of expenditure incurred under the said yojana in 

Odisha, district-wise is given at Annexure.  

 



 

 

(c) & (d): The unit of connectivity under this scheme is habitation 

and not the village. Hence, the data of connectivity of villages is not 

maintained under the scheme. The details of habitations connected 

in Kalahandi and Nuapada districts of Odisha are given below:- 

Name of Districts No. of habitations 

sanctioned 

No. of habitations 

connected 

Balance 

habitations  

Kalahandi 1016 1016 0 

Nuapada 441 439 2 

The timeline for completion of PMGSY-I works is March, 2024.  

 

****  

  



            Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No 809 due for reply on 25.07.2023 

The details of the expenditure incurred under PMGSY in the State of 

Odisha, district wise 

Sr.No. Name of Districts Expenditure including State 

share (Rs in Crore) 

1 Angul                     830.60  

2 Balangir                  1,137.92  

3 Balasore                  1,312.63  

4 Bargarh                     921.67  

5 Bhadrak                     844.91  

6 Boudh                     246.85  

7 Cuttack                  1,034.10  

8 Deogarh                     343.86  

9 Dhenkanal                     617.96  

10 Gajapati                  1,036.74  

11 Ganjam                  1,459.37  

12 Jagatsinghpur                     493.75  

13 Jajpur                     815.24  

14 Jharsuguda                     204.78  

15 Kalahandi                  1,616.05  

16 Kandhamal                     949.46  

17 Kendrapara                     932.74  

18 Keonjhar                  1,521.00  

19 Khurda                     632.36  

20 Koraput                  2,230.09  

21 Malkangiri                  1,142.89  

22 Mayurbhanj                  2,372.66  

23 Nawarangpur                     974.69  

24 Nayagarh                     705.52  

25 Nuapara                     544.08  

26 Puri                  1,192.65  

27 Rayagada                  1,517.31  

28 Sambalpur                     855.17  

29 Sonepur                     566.19  

30 Sundargarh                  2,060.46  

 Total                31,113.68  

  

*** 


